## LLF-I

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B N S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 571(11)2024 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 27/11/2024 at 02:30 PM.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections		
01	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	318(2)/336(2)(3) BNS.		

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday

Date from: 01/11/2024

Date to: 01/11/2024

Time Period: 00.00

Time from: N/A.

Time to: N/A.

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 01/11/2024 Time: 04:00 PM.

- Date & Time: 01/11/2024 at 04,00 PM. (c) General Diary Reference: 10/IPS/2024
- Type of information: Written.
- Place of occurrence: 5.
  - a. Direction and distance from PS: N/A

Beat No.

- Address: Within the jurisdiction of Imphal PS, Imphal West District Manipur. b.
  - c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- Complainant / Informant: 6.
  - a Name: Rakhesh Maimomcha
  - b. Father's name: Maimom Boro Singh.
  - Date/ Year of Birth: 07/02/1985.
- (d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

CI No	ID Type	ID No.
Sl. No.	CMAL WEST	EIN No. 086380
	Service ID Card.	Liliviro.

(h) Occupation: Police Officer.

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
SI. 110.	Addition - J. P.	Imphal Police Station, P.O/PS-Imphal, Imphal
1	Present address	West District Manipur.
,	Permanent address	Bashikhong Maimom Leikai, PO-Singjamei P.S-Irilbung, Imphal East District, Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 7085280476.

### Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars: 07.

SI.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Moirangthem Dhanabir Singh (43 yrs)		(L) M. Tomba Singh	DM University Southern Side Kabo Leikai Nongchup, Imphal West District, Manipur.

Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: 08.

#### Particulars of properties of Stolen: 09.

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

Total value of properties: 10.

Inquest Report /		
Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
		- Parent

# 12. First Information contents:



To

The officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station, Imphal West District, Manipur.

Sub:- Submission of inquiry report.

Ref:- G.D Entry No. 10/IPS/2024 dtd. 01/11/2024.

Sir,

With reference to above cited subject, I have the honor to submit herewith inquiry report of above mentioned GD entry with reference to the lost of HSLC examination documents and higher secondary examination document due to flash flood occurred in Imphal area from 29<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 of one individual namely Moirangthem Dhanabir Singh (43), S/o (L) M. Tomba Singh, a resident of DM University Southern Side Kabo Leikai Nongchup. An enquiry has been conducted in this regard. It refers to G.D Entry No. 10/IPS/2024 dtd. 01/11/2024.

During enquiry it was found that, on 01/11/2024 one Moirangthem Dhanabir Singh (43), S/o (L) M. Tomba Singh, a resident of DM University Southern Side Kabo Leikai Nongchup reported to OC Imphal PS stating that his High School Leaving Certificate Examination conducted by Board of Secondary Education Manipur from Bengali High School, Manipur in year 1996 under roll No. 16824 and Higher Secondary Examination conducted by Council of Higher Secondary Education in year 1998 under Roll No. 16546 was lost due to the flash food occurred recently in Imphal. The said individual also submitted a photo copy of affidavit and a news paper cutting publishing his declaration with a request to issue a police report with regards to the lost of his documents. In his affidavit, the individual clearly mentioned that he passed High School Leaving Certificate Examination conducted by Board of Secondary Education Manipur from Bengali High School, Manipur in year 1996 under roll No. 16824 and Higher Secondary Examination conducted by Council of Higher Secondary Education in year 1998 under Roll No. 16546 from Presidency College, Manipur.

Accordingly, requisition was submitted to the Secretary, Board of secondary Education Manipur vide Memo No. 4308/IPS/24 dtd. 15/11/2024 and to the Secretary, Council of higher Secondary Education Manipur vide Memo No.4308/IPS/24 dtd. 15/11/2024 respectively to ascertain the authenticity of the given roll number in the affidavit. A reply letter from Controller of Examinations vide No. Ex/118/78(Vol-XII-pt.IX)/52/288 dated 22/11/2024 was received with the details of the candidate bearing roll No. 16824 of HSLC Examination 1996 as follows:-



SL No.	Name	Fathers Name	Roll No.	Year	School	DOB	Div
1.	Kshetrimayum Robert Singh	netrimayum Ksh. 16824	1996 Kakching Makha High School	01/02/1981	Fail		

As such, the given roll number in the affidavit found to be someone else contrary to the affidavit and it was found that the said individual deliberately furnished fabricated affidavit along with a news paper cutting publishing his declaration to the OC Imphal PS in order to obtain a police report regarding the lost of his HSLC examination documents and higher secondary examination document.

It is therefore, submitted this enquiry report to take up a regular FIR against Moirangthem Dhanabir Singh (43), S/o (L) M. Tomba Singh, a resident of DM University Southern Side Kabo Leikai Nongchup for deliberately making false document with intent to use for purpose of cheating with fraudulent practices.

Encl:- 1. A reply letter from Controller of Examinations videNo, Ex/118/78(Vol-XII-pt.IX)/52/288dated22/11/2024.

 A news paper cutting publishing declaration of Moirangthem Dhanabir Singh (43), S/o (L) M. Tomba Singh, a resident of DM University Southern Side Kabo Leikai Nongchup,

 A photo copy of affidavit in r/o of Moirangthem Dhanabir Singh (43), S/o
M. Tomba Singh, a resident of DM University Southern Side Kabo Leikai Nongchup.

Imphal/dated 27/11/2024.

Yours Faithfully,

(SI Rakhesh Maimomcha) Imphal Police Station.

& Mainowala

Action taken: Since the above information of verals commission of offence(s) u/s as 13. mentioned at Item No. 2. a. Registered the case and took up the investigation. b. Directed (Name of I.O.): Ph. Tolen Meitei. Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector. Refused investigation due to: District: Transferred to P.S: F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost. R.O.A.C Signature of officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station Name: Ksh. Naresh Kumar Rank: Inspector. No. : Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: 14. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 15.